Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)

| B | MAR | 1 | 6 | 20 06 | 86 \ F |
|----|-----------|---|---------|--------------|-----------|
| 16 | VE | 0 | RI E | AT | f F |

03-21-2006

| 1 | T | OF | = (| CO | M | ۸E | R | CE | |
|---|---|----|-----|-----|----|-----|---|-------|---|
| : | а | nd | T | rad | en | nar | k | Offic | æ |

| OWIB NO. 0001-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) \ | and Trademark Office | | | |
|--|---|--|--|--|
| 3/16/2 PATE. | 103201766 | | | |
| To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please | se record the attached documents or the address(es) below. | | | |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies) | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) | | | |
| Stephen J. Gust Jan C. Westermeier | Name: Mitsubishi Polyester Film, Inc. | | | |
| Jan C. Westermeter | Internal Address: | | | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No | J | | | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) February 24 and 27, 2006 | Street Address: _2001 Hood Road | | | |
| Assignment Merger | | | | |
| Security Agreement Change of Name | City: Greer | | | |
| Joint Research Agreement | State: SC | | | |
| Government Interest Assignment | Country: USA Zip: 29650 | | | |
| Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License | Country: USA Zip: 29650 | | | |
| Other | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No | | | |
| 4. Application or patent number(s): | document is being filed together with a new application. | | | |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) | B. Patent No.(s) | | | |
| 11/314,103 | | | | |
| | | | | |
| Additional numbers att | ached? Yes XNo | | | |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence | 6. Total number of applications and patents | | | |
| concerning document should be mailed: | involved: 1 | | | |
| Name: Dority & Manning, P.A. | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00 | | | |
| Internal Address: | X Authorized to be charged by credit card | | | |
| | Authorized to be charged to deposit account | | | |
| Street Address: P.O. Box 1449 | Enclosed | | | |
| | None required (government interest not affecting title) | | | |
| City: Greenville | 8. Payment Information | | | |
| State: SC Zip:29602 | a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers <u>5658</u> Expiration Date <u>2/08</u> | | | |
| Phone Number: <u>864-271-1592</u> | | | | |
| Fax Number: _864-233-7342 | b. Deposit Account Number 04-1403 | | | |
| Email Address: tac@dority-manning.com | Authorized User Name Dority & Manning | | | |
| 9. Signature: | February 24, 2006 | | | |
| Timothy A. Cassidy | Date Total number of pages including cover | | | |
| Name of Person Signing | sheet, attachments, and documents: | | | |

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

03/17/2006 MAHMED1 00000037 11/314185 06 FC:8021 40.00 UA

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.: MFA-6

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, WE, Stephen J. Gust, a citizen of the United States residing at 10 Jamestown Dr., Greenville, SC 29615 and Jan C. Westermeier, a citizen of the United States, residing at 212 Bridgewood Ave., Taylors, SC 29687, hereinafter referred to as the "Inventors", have jointly invented a certain new and useful improvements in "In-Line Thermally Curable Coating with Peroxide Curing Agent" as described and set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, as filed on December 21, 2005, and assigned USSN 11/314,185;

AND WHEREAS, Mitsubishi Polyester Film, Inc, hereinafter referred to as the "said COMPANY", a corporation duly organized, incorporated and existing under the laws of South Carolina, and having a place of business at 2001 Hood Road, Greer, South Carolina 29650, is desirous of acquiring or confirming its ownership of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, inventions or improvements, and in and to said application, and in and to any and all patents, both of the United States and of all foreign countries, that may be obtained therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, BE IT KNOWN, that we, the Inventors, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, have sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed, and by this Assignment, do sell, assign, transfer and convey, unto said COMPANY, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world, in and to our invention, inventions or improvements described or set forth in said application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to said application, and in and to any applications filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty; and in and

REEL: 017671 FRAME: 0820

to any confirmation, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute application which may be filed on said invention, inventions or improvements in the United States or in any foreign country; and in and to any and all patents, certificates, utility models, reissues, extensions, additions or confirmations thereof which may be granted in the United States or in any foreign country upon said invention, inventions or improvements, TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such United States and foreign patents and grants may be issued on said invention, inventions, or improvements.

AND we do hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all of said United States and foreign patents on said application or applications to said COMPANY, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of said COMPANY, its successors and assigns.

AND we do hereby covenant and warrant that we have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned free and clear of all license, encumbrances and liens whatsoever, and that we have not executed and will not execute any instruments in conflict herewith.

AND we, for the consideration aforesaid, do hereby covenant and agree to and with the said COMPANY, its successors and assigns, that we, our heirs, executors, administrators, or other personal representatives, shall and will do all lawful acts and things, make all rightful oaths, and make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing, and any and all further applications, papers, power, affidavits, assignments, disclaimers and other documents, which in the opinion of counsel for said COMPANY, its successors and assigns, may be required or necessary in this or in any foreign country more effectually to secure to and vest in said COMPANY, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention,

2

inventions or improvements, application or applications, patents, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned, confirmed, transferred and conveyed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this document on the date indicated below:

Stephen J. Glust

| Date: 2/27/06.
| Stephen J. Glust
| Date: 2/24/06
| Jan C. Westermeier | Date: 2/24/06